Notices

Federal Register

Vol. 79, No. 244

Friday, December 19, 2014

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Senior Executive Services (SES) Performance Review Board: Update

AGENCY: Office of Inspector General, U.S. Agency for International Development.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice is hereby given of the appointment of members of the updated U.S. Agency for International Development, Office of Inspector General's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board.

DATES: December 12, 2014.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Robert S. Ross, Assistant Inspector General for Management, Office of Inspector General, U.S. Agency for International Development, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Room 8.08– 029, Washington, DC 20523–8700; telephone 202–712–0010; FAX 202– 216–3392; Internet Email address: rross@usaid.gov (for Email messages, the subject line should include the following reference –USAID OIG SES Performance Review Board).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 5 U.S.C. 4314(b)(c) requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations prescribed by the Office of Personnel Management at 5 CFR part 430, subpart C and Section 430.307 thereof in particular, one or more SES Performance Review Boards. The board shall review and evaluate the initial appraisal of each USAID OIG senior executive's performance by his or her supervisor, along with any recommendations to the appointing authority relative to the performance of the senior executive. This notice updates the membership of the USAID OIG's SES Performance Review Board as it was last published on October 2,

Approved: December 12, 2014.

The following have been selected as regular members of the SES
Performance Review Board of the U.S.
Agency for International Development,
Office of Inspector General:

Lisa Risley, Assistant Inspector General for Investigations

Robert S. Ross, Assistant Inspector General for Management Lisa S. Goldfluss, Legal Counsel Alvin A. Brown, Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Audit Melinda Dempsey, Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Audit Lisa McClennon, Deputy Assistant

Inspector General for Investigations Tricia Hollis, Assistant Inspector General for Management, Department of Treasury

Rodney DeSmet, Deputy Assistant
Inspector General for Audit,
Department of Agriculture

Frank Rokosz, Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Audit, Department of Housing and Urban Development

Dated: December 12, 2014.

Michael Carroll,

Acting Inspector General.

[FR Doc. 2014–29759 Filed 12–18–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6116-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Food Safety and Inspection Service [Docket No. FSIS-2014-0043]

Docket No. F515-2014-0043]

Codex Alimentarius Commission: Meeting of the Codex Committee on Methods of Analysis and Sampling

AGENCY: Office of the Under Secretary for Food Safety, USDA.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Office of the Under Secretary for Food Safety, U.S.
Department of Agriculture (USDA), and the Food and Drug Administration (FDA), Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition (CFSAN) are sponsoring a public meeting on February 5, 2015. The objective of the public meeting is to provide information and receive public comments on agenda items and draft United States (U.S.) positions that will be discussed at the 36th Session of the Codex Committee on Methods of Analysis and Sampling (CCMAS) of the Codex Alimentarius

Commission (Codex), taking place in Budapest, Hungary, February 23–27, 2015. The Deputy Under Secretary for Food Safety and the Food and Drug Administration recognize the importance of providing interested parties the opportunity to obtain background information on the 36th Session of CCMAS and to address items on the agenda.

DATES: The public meeting is scheduled for Thursday, February 5, 2015 from 10:00 a.m.–12:00 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The public meeting will take place at the Jamie L. Whitten Building, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), 1400 Independence Avenue SW., Room 107–A, Washington, DC 20250. Documents related to the 36th Session of CCMAS will be accessible via the World Wide Web at the following address: http://www.codexalimentarius.org/meetings-reports/en/.

Dr. Gregory O. Noonan, U.S. Delegate to the 36th Session of CCMAS, and the FDA, invites U.S. interested parties to submit their comments electronically to the following email address: *Gregory.Noonan@fda.hhs.gov*

Call in Number

If you wish to participate in the public meeting for the 36th Session of CCMAS by conference call, please use the call-in number listed below:

Call in Number: 1–888–844–9904. The participant code will be posted on the Web page below: http://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/portal/fsis/topics/international-affairs/us-codexalimentarius/public-meetings.

For Further Information about the 36th Session of CCMAS Contact:
Gregory O. Noonan, Ph.D., Research
Chemist, Center for Food Safety and
Applied Nutrition (CFSAN), Food and
Drug Administration, Harvey W. Wiley
Federal Building, 5100 Paint Branch
Parkway, College Park, MD 20740,
Phone: (240) 402–2250, Fax: (301) 436–
2634, Email: Gregory.Noonan@
fda.hhs.gov

For Further Information about the Public Meeting Contact: Marie Maratos, U.S. Codex Office, 1400 Independence Avenue SW., Room 4861, Washington, DC 20250. Phone: (202) 205–7760, Fax: (202) 720–3157, Email: Marie.Maratos@fsis.usda.gov

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: